

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 21-5009

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

SCOTT'S VALLEY BAND OF POMO INDIANS,
Plaintiff/ Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR; ET AL.,
Defendants/ Appellees,

YOCHA DEHE WINTUN NATION,
Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
No. 19-cv-01544 (District Judge Amy Berman Jackson)

FEDERAL APPELLEES' FINAL RESPONSE BRIEF

JEAN E. WILLIAMS
Acting Assistant Attorney General
WILLIAM B. LAZARUS
VARU CHILAKAMARRI
Attorneys
Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 353-3527
varudhini.chilakamarri@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The Indian Gaming Regulatory Act.....	4
B. The 2019 Scotts Valley Indian Lands Opinion.....	5
C. Procedural background.....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. The district court correctly denied Yocha Dehe’s motion to intervene as of right	10
A. Yocha Dehe failed to establish standing	10
B. The district court correctly held that Yocha Dehe did not satisfy Rule 24(a)’s requirements	14
1. Disposing of the action below will not impair Yocha Dehe’s ability to protect its interest	15

2. The Federal Defendants can adequately represent
the movant’s interest17

II. The district court did not abuse its discretion by denying
permissive intervention21

CONCLUSION.....23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	8, 13, 14
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Perciasepe</i> , 714 F.3d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Deutsche Bank National Trust Co. v. FDIC</i> , 717 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Environmental Integrity Project v. Pruitt</i> , 709 F. App'x 12 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	10, 15
<i>Erie County. v. Kempthorne</i> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 295 (W.D.N.Y. 2007)	12
<i>Fund for Animals v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	15, 16
<i>In re Endangered Species Act Section 4 Deadline Litigation</i> , 704 F.3d 972 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Class Actions</i> , 215 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	2, 4, 8, 22
<i>Jin v. Ministry of State Sec.</i> , 557 F. Supp. 2d 131 (D.D.C. 2008)	22
<i>Jones v. Prince George's County</i> , 348 F.3d 1014 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	19, 20
<i>Karsner v. Lothian</i> , 532 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>Miami Tribe of Oklahoma v. United States</i> , 198 F. App'x 686 (10th Cir. 2006).....	12

<i>Military Toxics Project v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 146 F.3d 948 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Nuesse v. Camp</i> , 385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	15
<i>Ramah Navajo School Board, Inc. v. Babbitt</i> , 87 F.3d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>RSM Production Corp. v. Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer</i> , 682 F.3d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>South Dakota v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 317 F.3d 783 (8th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>TOMAC, Taxpayers of Michigan Against Casinos v. Norton</i> , 433 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	5, 6, 12

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 701.....	2
25 U.S.C. § 2701	4
25 U.S.C. §§ 2710-2711	5
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4.....	2
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32.....	24
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(a).....	3

Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 292.12.....	4, 5
-------------------------	------

25 C.F.R. § 292.35

Other Authorities

73 Fed. Reg. 2922

7C Wright, Miller & Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure Procedure § 191328

16AA Wright, Miller & Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure § 3974.2.....23
